
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 30 MAY 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3.3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

4.
There are no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and public.

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND 
SKILLS PANEL HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2019
(Pages 1 - 10)

5. CHAIR'S UPDATE

6. LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT
(Pages 11 - 16)

7. FURTHER AND HIGHER EDUCATION OFFER TO BUSINESSES
(Pages 17 - 24)

8. CAREERS POLICY STATEMENT
(Pages 25 - 36)

9. EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PROGRAMMES
(Pages 37 - 44)

10.10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
11.

Thursday 12 September 2019 at 2pm in Committee Room A, Wellington 
House Leeds



Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL

HELD ON THURSDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Rashik Parmar MBE (Chair) IBM
Peter Duffy Peter Duffy Limited
Tom Keeney TKHR Associates
Karen Milner Paths and Progress
Amanda Stainton Portakabin
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council
Councillor Naheed Mather Kirklees Council
Councillor Carol Runciman City of York Council
Councillor Keith Wakefield OBE Leeds City Council

In attendance:

Nav Chohan Leeds City Region Skills Network
Professor Margaret House Leeds City Region Skills Network
Diana Towler Department of Work and Pensions
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sue Cooke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Catherine Lunn West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

31. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Imran Khan, Councillor 
Dan Sutherland, Mark Roberts, Nick Bowen, Sue Soroczan, Mike Curtis, 
Merran McRae, Glynn Robinson and Simon Barratt.

32. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

33. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 

1

Agenda Item 4



public.

34. Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 29 
November 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 29 
November 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair.

35. Chair's update

The Chair gave an update as to the progress of two key topics.

The LEP Merger

The Chair confirmed that activity was underway to work towards a merger with 
the York, North Yorkshire and East Riding LEP by April 2020, with a view to 
eliminating overlapping areas and securing investment for the region.

Members welcomed the planned merger but were keen that the following 
should be considered:

 The different sector strengths of the two LEP areas
 That current advisory panels, including the Employment and Skills 

Panel, continue to have influence in the new LEP

Overall the Panel welcomed the opportunities this LEP merger would bring.

Personas

The Chair was keen to continue progress on the work taking place on the 6 
personas. A meeting had taken place a couple of months ago with a group of 
stakeholders, which developed the 6 “personas” based on cohorts in the 
Leeds City Region population. 

A follow-up meeting of stakeholders has been scheduled to take place later in 
March to explore next steps in joining up services effectively via this tool. 
Feedback on the use of personas had been positive and they were felt to be a 
useful tool to highlight inclusivity, which is key to the success of the skills 
agenda.

There will be a follow up report on this work back to Panel.

Vote of Thanks

The Chair noted that 
[...]
es and 
individuals

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel’s comments and suggestions on the 
implementation of  Skills Advisory Panels (SAP) be considered 
and incorporated in to the proposed timetable of work.

(iii) That the Panel approve the proposed approach and the timetable 
for the initial programme of work in the City Region to take forward 
the SAP agenda, subject to the Leeds City Region Enterprise (the 
LEP) Board agreement.

3



(b) T Levels

The Panel was updated on the development and implementation of the 
Government’s T Levels programme and their views sought.

A presentation was given to the panel, which defined the key goals of 
the T Levels. It was highlighted that the Skills Advisory Panels could 
serve a function of developing the policy position around T Levels.

This provided the basis for a panel discussion around the 
implementation of the T levels programme. These new 2 year courses 
will start roll out from September 2020, with further courses available in 
2021 and 2022.

The Panel noted that:

 There may be a risk of a negative impact on apprenticeship take-
up

 T Levels have the potential to respond to local need
 It is unclear whether Universities would accept T Levels under 

their entry requirements
 There is a heavy work placement element for T Levels which is 

likely to be challenging for some businesses
 Young people in receipt of benefits are unlikely to be ready for T 

Levels and will need extensive support in preparation

Some members expressed surprise that College’s approach to T Levels 
had been reported as tentative. Three regional institutions had made 
successful bids to pilot T Level: York College, Notre Dame Catholic 
Sixth Form College and Shipley College. It was also felt that many large 
employers were primarily focussed on apprenticeships as they tried to 
re-coup their levy monies.

The Panel agreed that the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
(the LEP) and the Combined Authority needed to maximise the value of 
T Levels. Members commented that work experience was key, 
especially for disadvantaged young people. Members noted that 
employers and parents need to understand this new qualification, which 
the Chair suggested may enable a pathway to progressing into ‘New 
Collar’ employment opportunities, rather than ‘white’ or ‘blue collar 
jobs’, in emerging, less traditional areas such as care and digital 
services.

It was suggested an “Agile Squad” should be formed to explore 
employer engagement with education, whether as part of offering work 
experience opportunities, apprenticeships, T Levels, internships, etc.

Resolved: 

(i) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted.

4



(ii) That the Panel’s comments and guidance be noted in relation to 
the roll-out and raising awareness of T Levels.

(iii) That the Panel agree the focus of workplace encounters to be key 
in apprenticeships, T levels and other qualifications as well as 
work experience.

(iv) That the Panel note the role of Skills Advisory Panels and the 
Employment and Skills Panel in the shaping of T Levels.

(v) That an “Agile Squad” be held –date to be confirmed.

(c) Apprenticeships Across the Leeds City Region

The Panel was provided with an update on the Apprenticeship position 
across the Leeds City Region.

The Panel commented that some Colleges had seen growth in this 
period and they were keen to ensure that the sector was able to learn 
from those that had been successful. In general, those colleges with 
strong and well-established relationships with businesses had seen 
apprenticeship growth against a national decline.

The Panel’s discussion raised the following points:

 There are challenges regarding the diversity of take-up of 
apprenticeships, including socioeconomic, ethnic and gender 
factors

 The Maths and English requirement can present a challenge for 
pupils with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND)

 There ar
[...]
ments be noted.

(ii) That Panel recommend that the final sign off of the report of the Delivery 
Agreement Reviews be delegated to the Chair of the Employment and 
Skills Panel, subject to Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership ( the 
LEP) Board agreement.

(iii) That colleges will be invited to attend a ‘next steps’ meeting upon the 
publication of Delivery Agreements.

39. Employment and Skills Programmes

The Panel was provided with a report on the progress of delivery of Leeds City 
Region Enterprise Partnership(LEP)-led employment and skills programmes in 
the Leeds City Region. Key points were noted:

Apprenticeships

Members noted that the proposed changes suggested at the November 2018 
Employment and Skills Panel had been endorsed by the LEP Board on 23 
January 2019. 

The revised grant criteria had been launched in mid-February and will be 
reviewed after three months to assess the impact on take up and employer 

7



participation.

Leeds City Region Employment Hub

It was reported that the Combined Authority had received approval to manage 
the European Social Funded Employment Hub. This will be operational until 
31 December 2021 and delivered through Local Authority partners, C&K 
Careers and Leeds Beckett University. It will focus on supporting 15-24 year 
olds and on businesses who have never had apprentices before.

Enterprise in Education

The Panel was informed that the Careers and Enterprise company had 
announced a bidding round for a new wave of Careers Hubs. The Combined 
Authority had submitted an application for a pan-regional hub to support young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities to gain meaningful 
encounters with employers. A decision is anticipated in April 2019.

Social Prescribing Pilot

Members noted that the York Work Wellness Service project has now 
completed- this. The Work Wellness Service has now launched this month in 
Halifax following the same principles with an advisor based within a GP 
Surgery.


[...]
der offer needs to be a greater area of focus 
for the Panel

 The quality of apprenticeships, and outcome for apprentices, need to 
be an area of focus as well as apprenticeship starts

41. Date of Next Meeting

Thursday 30 May 2019 at 2 pm in Committee Room A, Wellington House, 
Leeds

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  30 May 2019

Subject:  Local Industrial Strategy Development

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author(s): Emma Longbottom

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Employment and Skills Panel on progress to develop a Local 
Industrial Strategy (LIS) for the proposed new LEP geography, which 
encompasses the areas of West and North Yorkshire, and seek input on the 
strengths and opportunities in the new geography.

2. Information

2.1 In early 2018, the LEP Board and Combined Authority agreed that work would 
begin on the development of a Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) for Leeds City 
Region. Sitting at the heart of a new, long-term strategic policy framework, the 
emerging LIS will focus on bold steps aimed at boosting productivity and 
driving both inclusive and clean growth living for a post-2030 economy. 

2.2 Guidance in the form of a policy prospectus on Local Industrial Strategies was 
published by Government in early October1 2018. The guidance highlights that 
agreeing a Local Industrial Strategy will be a necessary condition for LEPs and 
Mayoral Combined Authorities to draw down any future local growth funding 
(or Shared Prosperity Funding) being deployed. The prospectus also states 
that Local Industrial Strategies should remain strategic documents and not 
contain any proposals that require new funding or have spending implications 
outside of existing budgets available to local areas.

2.3 The policy prospectus articulates that LISs should set out clearly defined 
objectives to increase the productivity of the local economy. So that all places:

1 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-industrial-strategies-policy-prospectus 

11

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-industrial-strategies-policy-prospectus


 Are able to increase productivity and realise their potential, building on 
well-evidenced and distinctive strengths aligned to the national Industrial 
Strategy.

 Set out spatial impacts of national and local policy across cities, towns and 
rural areas, informing priorities and choices and demonstrating how they 
will allow all communities to contribute to, and benefit from, economic 
prosperity. This is seen as increasingly important due to the government’s 
focus on areas that have been left behind.

2.4 The LEP Board away day in September 2018 helped to shape thinking on the 
development of the Leeds City Region LIS. Government representatives were 
invited to attend the event to update on the latest developments nationally and 
provide input and steer on the proposed approach.

2.5 Following the LEP Review (September 2018) there is now local consensus 
that supports the establishment of a new LEP encompassing the areas of 
West and North Yorkshire. Teams from the two LEPs are now working 
towards the development of a single LIS to cover the entire geography. This 
will be completed by December, to be signed off by Government by March 
2020. 

2.6 The LIS will focus on bold steps aimed at boosting productivity and driving 
both inclusive and clean growth living for a post-2030 economy.

2.7 Work is underway to identify key priorities against the five foundations of 
productivity – People, Place, Infrastructure, Ideas and Business Environment, 
which can be further developed, tested and supported by evidence over the 
coming months to ensure that the LIS is reflective of the proposed new 
geography. 

2.8 In addition Government has set out four grand challenges – Clean Growth, AI 
and Data, Future of Mobility and Ageing Society. LISs will demonstrat
[...]
sed way forward.

14



 Provides feedback on some of the strengths, assets and opportunities 
across the new geography, particularly relating to the analysis of the 
People element of the LIS that will be presented at the meeting. 

8. Background Documents

8.1 There are no background documents.

9. Appendices

9.1 There are no appendices.

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  30 May 2019

Subject:  Further and Higher Education offer to businesses

Director(s): Henry Rigg, Interim Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Michelle Burton

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the Further and Higher 
Education offer to businesses, and invite comments. 

2 Information

2.1 At the last Panel meeting, the Chair invited members to provide ideas for 
discussion at future meetings. A number of members highlighted the need to 
discuss how a clearer skills offer to businesses could be developed and 
implemented.

2.2 Prof Margaret House (Vice Chair of CLR Skills Network and Vice Chancellor of 
Leeds Trinity University) will deliver a presentation on the offer from the 
University Sector.  The paper attached has been prepared by Nav Chohan 
(Chair of the LCR Skills Network and Principal of Shipley College) about how 
Colleges are responding to the current and future skills needs of businesses.  
The paper then offers suggestions for how both Universities and Colleges may 
work together with the Employment and Skills Panel to address major 
challenges and opportunities.

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

17

Agenda Item 7



5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7 Recommend
[...]
. This approach will:

● Transform the skills system to work for employers

● Create space for employers to work within their supply chains, business clusters and with skills 
providers

● Deliver a sector market for skills development where SME employers make a greater contribution 
for higher quality training.

The collaborative model will:

● Develop partnerships between colleges, universities, private providers and industry bodies to 
develop pathways for key occupations

● Design pathways and offers that will engage employers not currently investing in skills

Let’s Talk Real Skills will soon define a set of sectors that will be explored in detail.  Currently these are 
earmarked to include:

● Chemical Industries
● Construction
● Creative Industries
● Digital
● Engineering & Advanced Manufacturing
● Health and Social Care
● Transport

Next Steps

1. WYCC would appreciate ESP support to develop an ongoing conversation that can develop a 
coherent and effective skills offer across the region 

2. WYCC will be appointing 7 or 8  sector leads to develop employer/provider partnerships that can 
lead this work

3. Identify teams and individuals in education providers that are doing innovative/high demand 
activities

22

https://www.westyorkshirecolleges.co.uk/info-hub/bids-and-opportunities
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/wycc/aspx/Home
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/wycc/aspx/Home


Page 5 of 5

4. Find appropriate companies and individuals to take an active part in the employer/provider 
partnerships

23



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  30 May 2019

Subject:  Careers policy statement

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy and Strategy

Author(s): Christian Denison, Sonya Midgley, Peter Glover

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To seek comments from the Panel on the draft policy statement on All Age 
Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance.

1.2 To seek approval for the policy statement from the Panel.

2. Information

Employment and Skills Plan Policy Statements

2.1 At the September 2018 meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel it was 
agreed that the refreshed Employment and Skills Plan will consist of thematic 
policy statements, each of which will be separately developed and approved 
by the Panel.  

2.2 The statements will ultimately be presented via an online resource (currently 
under development) that will incorporate the LEP’s entire policy framework.  
This will provide a more agile and flexible system which will be easier to 
update and will be accessible to the public. 

2.3 Two policy statements have been approved by the Panel to date, relating to 
higher level skills and apprenticeships.

Careers policy

2.4 A topic insight workshop on careers was run at the November 2018 meeting of 
the Panel. This provided an overview of the key issues surrounding careers in 
the Leeds City Region and was followed by a discussion by the Panel, 
focusing on potential practical responses and the key elements of a policy 
position for the Leeds City Region.

25

Agenda Item 8



2.5 Two workshops have been run (in October and March 2018) to develop citizen 
personas. Personas map individuals’ pathways through the skills system and 
help to identify where the current system fails certain groups/individuals, 
providing an input into policy development. Although this is work in progress, 
the personas have already highlighted a number of learning points for careers 
policy.

2.6 As a follow-up to the topic insight session on skills obsolescence at the 
September meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel, an agile squad 
workshop was held (November 2018) to explore issues around the future of 
entry level jobs. This session also adopted a persona approach to identify the 
key issues facing workers in entry level occupations arising out of automation 
and other changes in the labour market and to highlight ways in which the 
skills system should be improved to address th
[...]
 ago.

2.25 The [re]boot programme, part-funded through European Social Fund, will 
target underemployed graduates, career changers, and returners to the labour 
market, giving them the chance to upskill and re-train to access careers in key 
growth and skills shortage sectors – Digital, Engineering and Construction. A 
contract with DWP as the Managing Authority for ESF has now been signed 
by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. Leeds Trinity University is a 
partner in the programme, and will commence training – including in 
production skills for the independent production sector – in May 2019. Another 
delivery partner is being procured. 

Delivery Agreements

2.26 As reported at the February Employment and Skills Panel, formal reviews 
have been undertaken with the seven further education (FE) colleges in West 
Yorkshire against their Delivery Agreement commitments. The report 
recording the outcomes and findings from reviews will be published once the 
politically restricted period (“Purdah”) has ended. 

2.27 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe has invited Principals and representatives from the 
seven FE institutions to a roundtable discussion in June, following publication 
of the report, to consider next steps, future actions and collaborative working.

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7 Recommendations

7.1 The Panel is asked to note and comment on the progress of delivery of 
employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City Region.

8 Background Documents

None.

42

https://discoverdigital.org.uk/discover-employers/


9 Appendices

None.

43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 28 February 2019
	6 Local Industrial Strategy Development
	7 Further and Higher Education Offer to Businesses
	Item 7 - Appendix 1

	8 Careers Policy Statement
	Item 8 - Appendix 1

	9 Employment and Skills Programmes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL

HELD ON THURSDAY, 30 MAY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Rashik Parmar MBE (Chair) IBM
Karen Milner Paths and Progress
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd
Glynn Robinson BJSS
Amanda Stainton Portakabin
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council
Councillor Patrick Mulligan North Yorkshire County Council

In attendance:

Nav Chohan Leeds City Region Skills Network
Diane Towler Department of Work and Pensions
Tim Thornton LCR Skills Network
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

42. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darren Byford, 
Councillor Imran Khan, Councillor Naheed Mather, Councillor Carol Runciman, 
Nick Bowen, Peter Duffy and Margaret House.

43. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

44. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

45. Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 28 
February 2019



Resolved: That the minutes of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 
28 February 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair.

46. Chair's update

The Chair provided an update on changes in membership and the progress of 
a number of key topics.

Membership

The Chair advised a number of private sector members were coming to the 
end of their term of office, namely Peter Duffy, Tom Keeney, Karen Milner and 
Beverley Parrish. The Chair thanked those members for their contributions to 
the Panel.

It was noted that a new private sector member, Martin Booth, would be joining 
the Panel once appointments had been confirmed at the Combined Authority’s 
annual meeting on the 27 June

Policy and Protocols

The Chair drew to the attention of members the new Conflicts of Interest 
Policy and Protocol and asked that they read and adhere to this.

Future Ready Skills Commission

The Chair confirmed that a meeting had taken place on 15 May 2019, which 
Nav Chohan, had attended. It was noted that progress was being made and 
the enthusiasm for this was evident at the meeting.

Personas 

The Chair was keen to continue developing personas although it was proving 
difficult to involve practitioners in this work.

ESF Regional Bid

The Chair confirmed that a bid had been submitted in response to an ESIF 
‘Skills for Growth’ of  £2.9 million.  If successful the activity would commence 
in January.

47. Local Industrial Strategy Development

The Panel was provided with an update on progress to develop a Local 
Industrial Strategy (LIS) and to seek input on the strengths and opportunities 
in the new geography.

In early 2018, the LEP Board and the Combined Authority agreed that work 
would begin on the development of a Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) for Leeds 
City Region.  Sitting at the heart of a new, long term strategy policy framework, 
the emerging LIS will focus on bold steps aimed at boosting productivity and 



driving both inclusive and clean growth living for a post-2030 economy.

Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications, clarified that 
although talks were still ongoing with North Yorkshire in relation to the 
geography, it had subsequently been decided for the purposes of developing 
the LIS the current LEP will be working in the context of the Leeds City Region 
geography alone.

It was confirmed that the call for evidence had been completed and there 
would now be further external commissions to provide more evidence and to 
form an expert panel. The development of the strategy was now moving into 
consultation phase with the districts, who would advise who should attend.

A presentation was given to the Panel as to the Leeds City Region Economic 
Assessment. Highlights being:

 There is a productivity deficit issue in the region
 There is a link between skills being low and low productivity
 There has been a growth in higher paid workers more recently
 Skills shortages exist in specific areas; professional/ technical 

/engineers/ digital/ nurses/ construction and building.

The main message was that workforce development is key.

It was noted that in the context of the new single LEP, collaboration was still 
taking place on overlapping areas but it made sense to provide a focus on the 
specific regions separately, before then bringing it together to avoid a dilution 
of key regional issues and focal points.

Members asked what the role of the Employment and Skills Panel was in 
relation to the Local Industrial Strategy. It was confirmed that the Panel will 
define what shapes skills and employment, with the Skills Commission work 
overlapping in its development.

The Panel suggested that as similar issues exist in all Northern cities 
regarding the skills and productivity link there should be a joined up approach 
and asked whether existing work already been done by other cities. It was 
acknowledged that there was a need to attract the right businesses to the 
region.  Members also suggested it would be beneficial to make existing 
sectors better skilled.  For example developing a clearer development career 
pathway in healthcare to enable a worker to progress from being a carer role 
to a nurse.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel’s comments and suggestions be noted.

(iii) That the Panel recommended the Combined Authority endorse the 
proposed way forward. 



48. Further and Higher Education Offer to Businesses

Tim Thornton from Huddersfield University representing the LCR Skills 
Network attended on behalf of Professor Margaret House to give a 
presentation on the Further and Higher Education offer to businesses. 

Key points were:

 There are three gold rated institutions in the LEP area; Leeds, York and 
Huddersfield

 The LEP area accounts for roughly 20% of the UK student population 
 There are opportunities to work collaboratively 
 There is a net inflow of graduates in the region
 Work based learning frameworks are key

The Chair commented that there should be links to industry to enable skills 
development and that the research agenda needs to align to the Region’s 
ambitions. 

Members commented that innovation and skills are also important and are 
often missed. They felt that innovation requires skilled employees and a strong 
flow of graduates, and that connections with businesses should be viewed as 
‘anchors for growth’ rather than purely skills development to facilitate 
economic growth. 

It was noted that Universities were setting targets themselves as to annual 
business interactions and would welcome targets from the Local Industrial 
Strategy (LIS). The issue of Intellectual Property (IP) rights was of concern as 
often this was a barrier to sharing information and therefore a barrier to 
innovation.
 
The Panel was presented with a report from Nav Chohan, Chair of the LCR 
Skills Network and Principal of Shipley College, about how Colleges are 
responding to the current and future skills needs of businesses.  The paper 
offered suggestions for how both Universities and Colleges may work together 
with the Employment and Skills Panel to address major challenges and 
opportunities. 

Main points highlighted were:

 The delivery agreements with the seven further education colleges in 
West Yorkshire were key to improving alignment with and 
responsiveness to economic demand.

 When students see a clear pathway to a job via a course they are likely 
to sign up.

 The ESIF funded ‘Let’s Talk Real Skills’ project delivered by the 
Combined Authority is to define a set of sectors that will be explored in 
detail.  The sector’s career routes will be defined in order that pathways 



to employment can be created with the appropriate companies and 
individuals.

Resolved:

(i) That the presentation contents and Panel comments be noted.

(ii) That the contents of the report and Panel comments be noted.

49. Careers Policy Statement

The Panel was presented with a report on the draft policy statement on All 
Age Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance. 

At the September 2018 meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel it was 
agreed that the refreshed Employment and Skills Plan will consist of thematic 
policy statements, each of which will be separately developed and approved 
by the Panel. The statements will ultimately be presented via an online 
resource (currently under development) that will incorporate the LEP’s entire 
policy framework, providing a more agile and flexible system which will be 
easier to update and will be accessible to the public. Two policy statements 
have been approved by the Panel to date, relating to higher level skills and 
apprenticeships.

The Panel was asked to comment on and approve the draft policy statement 
on careers.

The Panel welcomed the draft overall but asked for a number of amendments 
to be made, and for the policy statement to then be re-circulated for approval.

The Panel also included:

 Consideration to be given to whether the policy statement was 
sufficiently ambitious.

 Emphasis to be place on the role of employers.
 A clearer offer to employers on how to engage with education.

Resolved: 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the draft policy statement on careers be amended and re-
circulated to the Panel for endorsement.

50. Employment and Skills Programmes

The Panel was provided with a report on the progress of the delivery of Leeds 
City Region Enterprise Partnership - led employment and skills programmes in 
the Leeds City Region and was asked to note and comment on the report.

Enterprise in Education



The Panel noted that there were  currently 13 staff working in the Enterprise 
Advisor Network with businesses and schools.

The campaign ‘Give an Hour’ was targeting businesses who had never been 
involved before. 

Leeds City Region Employment Hub

Members were provided with contact details for local Employment Hubs.

Apprenticeship Grant for Employers

The revised grant (revised following feedback from the Panel) was re-
launched on 13 February 2019. It was reported that demand had still 
continued to be low and the grant would remain under review due to the low 
take-up.

Skills Capital

The Panel was asked to note that no further funding was available and 
lobbying continued for more investment.

Social Prescribing Pilot

Members were informed that an evaluation of the completed Work Wellness 
Service project in York was underway and initial indications are that it appears 
to have been a success.

The Halifax Work Wellness project had now been established and to date was 
looking positive.

The Panel queried whether the project should be evaluated with all other 
social prescribing pilots taking place, as the issue of doctors dealing with non-
medical issues was widespread. Michelle Burton agreed to action this.

Sector Skills

It was noted that the reboot programme which was part-funded by the 
European Social Fund (ESIF) was now progressing after initial delays, with 
contracts being signed. The programme was intended to stimulate up-skilling 
of, and new careers for, adults. Specifically to retrain in skills shortage areas.

Delivery Arrangements

The Panel was informed that Cllr Hinchcliffe had invited Principles and 
representatives from the seven FE institutions to a roundtable discussion in 
June to agree next steps and future working based on the outcomes of 
reviewing their Delivery Agreements.

Members were keen to ensure that colleagues responded to the skills needs 



in the creative section.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That Michelle Burton explore the possibility of evaluating the Work 
Wellness projects against other social prescribing projects.

51. Date of Next Meeting

Thursday 12 September 2019 at 2pm in Committee Room A, Wellington 
House Leeds.


